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Overview
The feasibility study is being undertaken to analyze 
the best options for Martha’s Vineyard and the 
Martha’s Vineyard Regional High School to resolve 
issues around an aging high school facility that 
lacks adequate spaces to support the current and 
ongoing educational programs there.

Statement of Interest -
Identification of Facility Deficiencies
The Statement of Interest dated June 25, 2021, is 
attached to this PDP submission as an Appendix. 
The SOI identifies a number of deficiencies at the 
current Martha’s Vineyard Regional High School 
(MVRHS). Issues noted as particular concerns 
are the physical condition of the school and 
inadequate instruction spaces. 

The existing building is approximately 165,000 
sf all on one level. The original portion of the 
school was built in 1959 comprising approximately 
60,000 square feet. Two additions were added on, 
one built starting in 1979 and the other in 1995, 
adding 35,000 square feet and 70,000 square 
feet respectively. The SOI notes that the layout of 
the school makes for long travel distances across 
the school. The hallway that loops around the 
entire school is approximately one quarter of a 
mile long. There are major parts of the interior 
of the building that are obsolete and worn out as 
stated in the SOI. There are notable deficiencies in 
the structure itself including a building envelope 
that does not meet current code requirements, 
continued roof leaks, and outdated building 
systems - some that need specialized or custom 
parts if they break. 

The SOI notes that the CTE programs do not meet 
recommended square footage requirements and 
any future expansion of CTE programs is hindered 
by the lack of space. There are associated CTE 
instructional spaces that do not meet ADA or 
MAAB standards and are inaccessible to someone 
with mobility constraints. General classrooms, 
science classrooms, art and music spaces are 
undersized and restrict . The cafeteria is also 

undersize and inadequate. The District wants 
to incorporate more STEAM curriculum but the 
classroom spaces are ineffective for this goal. 
The shortfall in space has led to limitations to the 
curriculum offerings that can be provided by the 
District.

Summary of Process Undertaken
The study process to date has included an existing 
conditions analysis of the Martha’s Vineyard 
Regional High School including walk-throughs and 
reviews by structural, mechanical, electrical and 
plumbing engineers as well as technology and 
the Architect. The site has also been analyzed 
by the Landscape Architect and Civil Engineer 
and testing at the building has been completed 
for hazardous materials (ACM). Geo-technical 
exploration has taken place and a geo-technical 
and geo-environmental report with preliminary 
recommendations has been completed. The traffic 
engineer has also made preliminary observations 
related to the existing conditions at the site and an 
existing condition traffic study is complete. 

The Martha’s Vineyard Regional High School 
has confirmed that there are no other available 
properties that could be used for a school located 
within Martha’s Vineyard boundaries. Therefore, 
the District and School Building Committee has 
concluded that any project that is advanced out 
of the PDP phase will use the existing High School 
site. 

A kick-off meeting and three educational visioning 
sessions have taken place to discuss the goals 
for the project and how to develop a program 
and design that best supports the District’s 
vision for the future of High School education on 
Martha’s Vineyard. Participants in these sessions 
included educators and parents as well as District 
administrators. Summary notes of the visioning 
process are included in the PDP submission. 
Additionally, periodic discussions have been held 
with senior District administrators to support the 
development of the Educational Program, space 
template and proposed PDP options.

INTRODUCTION
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During the PDP process schemes have been 
developed by the Design Team for a renovation 
option, addition and renovation options and 
multiple approaches to a replacement school. 
The School Building Committee has discussed 
the merits of these approaches and reduced the 
number of options that will be advanced into the 
PSR phase to those that best support the goals of 
the District and the Town.  All the options were 
reviewed by the Architect’s estimator to develop 
order of magnitude conceptual cost budgets.

Date of Invitation to Conduct a Feasibility Study
An invitation to enter into a feasibility study was 
issued by the MSBA Board of Directors dated 
August 22, 2023. The Board Action Letter is 
attached to this PDP as an appendix.

Agreed Upon Design Enrollment
The proposed design enrollment for the High 
School is 805 Students. The Enrollment certificate 
dated May 11, 2023 is attached to this PDP as an 
appendix.

Capital Budget Statement Summary
The High School project feasibility phase is 
studying renovation, addition & renovation 
and new construction options.  Based on early 
budgeting, the project cost for the High School 
project could range from $197.3 to $427 million, 
exclusive of MSBA reimbursement. 

The MSBA summary table of cost order of 
magnitude options is enclosed.  The project team 
also presented a cost range table to the SBC.  The 
range covers many of the topics that the SBC will 
discuss in future phases such as sustainability 
goals, materials, construction delivery method, 
etc.

Project Participants and Updated
Project Schedule
Inserted into this section of the PDP is a 
preliminary list of project participants as well as 
an updated schedule. The schedule indicates that 
the proposed MSBA Board Meeting for approval 
to proceed to Schematic Design will be June 
25, 2025. The Board Meeting for Project Scope 
and Budget is anticipated to be approximately 
December 12, 2025 and the projected Island wide 
towns votes to approve borrowing for the project 
are projected for the spring of 2026. This would 
then potentially allow for a project construction 
start in June of 2027.
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1.2  
PROJECT DIRECTORY
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Martha's Vineyard Regional High School
Project Directory
10/18/2024

Name Title Main Phone Fax Cell Phone Email
Select Board - Each Chair
Gary J Haley Chair - Town of Aquinnah 617-281-4684
James M Malkin Chair - Town of Chillmark 508-645-2101
Smadbeck Arthur Chair - Town of Edgartown 508-627-6180 asmadbeck@edgartown-ma.us
Gail Blout Chair - Town of Gosnold 508-990-7408
Barmakian Gail Chair - Town of Oak Bluffs 508-693-3554 ext 115 gbarmakian@oakbluffsma.gov
Roy Cutrer Chair - Town of Tisbury 508-696-4200
Jessica Miller Chair - Town of West Tisbury 508-696-0102 townadmin@westtisbury-ma.gov
Martha's Vineyard Regional High School Building Committee
Mark Friedman Finance Officer 508-693-2007 mfriedman@mvyps.org
Emma Green- Beach Select Board Representative 508-693-3554 egreen-beach@oakbluffsma.gov
Skipper Manter Select Board Representative 508-726-0789 skipper.manter@mvyps.org
Art Smadbeck Select Board Representative 508-627-7518 asmadbeck@edgartown-ma.us
James Hagerty Select Board Representative 508-627-6100 jhagerty@edgartown-ma.us
Deborah Potter Select Board Representative 508-693-3554 dpotter@oakbluffsma.gov
Michael Watts Member 617-838-1228 wattsmichaelj@gmail.com
Richie Smith Superintendent 508-693-2007 rsmith@mvyps.org
Jason O' Donnell Facilities Director 508-693-1003 jason.odonnell@mvyps.org
Sara Dingledy Principal 508-693-1003 sdingledy@mvyps.org
Walter Meinelt Representative 508-955-9082 wmeinelt@hotmail.com
Dhakir Warren Director Boys and Girls Club MV 508-627-3303 dhakir@mvbgclub.org
Sally Rizzo Representative 508-560-6053 sallyrizz@hotmail.coom
Alen Rugg Chair, Finance Advisory Committee 508-645-2300 allensrugg@gmail.com
Dion Alley Representative, Finance Advisory Committee 508-693-3554 dionalley@gmail.com
Matt Coffey Representative 508-693-4850 mcoffey@southmountain.com
James Mahoney Representative, Planning Board 508-328-9901 mahoneymj2@gmail.com
Elsbeth Todd Representative 774-549-9688 etodd@mvyps.org
Billy Dillon Representative 508-645-2103 bd@vineyard.net
Grace Robinson Treasurer 508-338-4033 grobinson100706@gmail.com
Luciana Fuller Student Affairs and Council 508-560-3303 info@fullerscleaning.com
Tracey Overbeck Stead Chair, Parent Teacher Student Organization 512-694-6884 tracey@studiomos.co
Amira Madison Councilwoman 617-455-8189 amiralanere@gmail.com
Rebekah El-Deiry Representative 508-274-9948 bekaeldeiry@gmail.com
Donna Bishop Representative, Special Education 508-221-8968 dbishop@mvyps.org
Financial Committee
Alen Rugg Chair, Finance Advisory Committee 508-645-2300 allensrugg@gmail.com
Billy Dillon Representative 508-645-2103 bd@vineyard.net
Skipper Manter Select Board Representative 508-726-0789 skipper.manter@mvyps.org
Tracey Overbeck Stead Chair, Parent Teacher Student Organization 512-694-6884 tracey@studiomos.co
Deborah Potter Select Board Representative 508-693-3554 dpotter@oakbluffsma.gov
James Hagerty Select Board Representative 508-627-6100 jhagerty@edgartown-ma.us
Mark Friedman Finance Officer 508-693-2007 mfriedman@mvyps.org
Richie Smith Non Voting member
Working Group - Communication Outreach
R Elsbeth Todd Representative, MV Educators Association 401-952-0595 elsbethtodd@gmail.com
Sally Rizzo 508-560-6053 sallyrizz@hotmail.com
Martha's Vineyard Regional High School Committee
Jeffrey ( Skipper Manter) West Tisbury Select board and Finance Advisory board member skipper.manter@mvyps.org
Roxanne Ackerman Represents Town of Aquinnah. roxanne.ackerman@mvyps.org
Robert Lionette Represents Town of Chilmark Robert.lionette@mvyps.org
Michael Watts Represents the Town of Tisbury Michael.watts@mvyps.org
Jennifer Cutrer Represents the Town of Tisbury Jennifer.cutrer@mvyps.org
Kathryn Shertzer Represents the Town of Oak Bluffs Kathryn.shertzer@mvyps.org
Rizwan Malik MVRSD Vice Chairperson. Represents the Town of Oak Bluffs Rizwan.malik@mvyps.org
Kelly Scott Represents the Town of Edgartown Kelly.scott@mvyps.org
Sarah Murphy Represents the Town of Edgartown smurphy@mvyps.org
State Agency - MSBA
Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) www.massschoolbuildings.com
40 Broad Street, Suite 500
Boston, MA 02109
Christina Forde Project Manager 617-720-4466 Christina.Forde@MassSchoolBuildings.org
Nina Pappacostas Project Coordinator 617-720-4466 Nina.Pappacostas@massschoolbuildings.org
Owner's Project Manager
CHA Consulting Inc. www.chasolutions.com 617-451-2717 617-451-2679
1 Washington Mall, Suite 1500 
Boston, MA, 02108
Amanda Sawyer Project Director 781-792-2267 ASawyer@chasolutions.com
Michael Owen Senior Project Manager 617-932-7263 MOwen@chasolutions.com
Adiya Modi Project Manager 617-865-2234 Amodi@chasolutions.com
Annalisa Motti Client & Public Relations Manager �617-939-9872 Amotti@chasolutions.com
Prajakta Patil Assistant Project Manager 617-932-5472 Ppatil@chasolutions.com
Architect
Tappe Architects, Inc www.tappe.com 617-451-0200 617-451-3899
6 Edgerly Place, Suite 200
Boston, MA, 02116
Christopher Blessen Principal in Charge 617-451-0200 cblessen@tappe.com
Christopher Sharkey Project Manager 617-451-0200 617-283-5028 csharkey@tappe.com
Architect's Consultants
Educational Planning
New Vista www.newvistadesign.net 617-733-0847
32 Sheidan Street, #3
Boston, MA, 02130
David Stephen 617-733-0847 david@newvistadesign.net
Cost Estimator
PM&C www.pmc-ma.com 781-740-8007
20 Downer Ave. Suite 5
Hingham, MA 02043
Peter Bradley Cost Estimating Principal 781-740-8007 783‐395‐9903 peterbradley@pmc-ma.com
Amy Happ Cost Estimator 781-740-8007 339‐235‐0812 amyhapp@pmc-ma.com
Hazardous Material
Universal Environmental Consultants 508‐628‐5486 508‐628‐5488
12 Brewster Road
 Framingham, MA 01702
Ammar Dieb President, HazMat Project Manager 617‐984‐9772 adieb@uec-env.com
Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Engineering
Weston & Sampson www.westonandsampson.com
55 Walkers Brook Dri. Ste 100 
Reading, MA 01867
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Stefanie Bridges Project Manager BridgesS@wseinc.com
Steve Spink Project Manager 978-548-4738 SpinkS@wseinc.com
Traffic Consultant
Brennan Consultants www.brennanconsults.com 781-273-3434
24 Ray Ave, 
Burlington, MA 01803 
Chris Emilius Project Manager cemilius@brennanconsults.com
Kimberley Rinaldi KRinaldi@brennanconsults.com
John Guadette jgaudette@brennanconsults.com
Civil, Survey, Environmental Permitting
Samiotes Consultants Inc www.samiotes.com 508-877-6688
20 A St,
Framingham, MA, 0701
Dan Fleming 508 877-6688 ext. 24            dfleming@samiotes.com
Steve Garvin 508 877-6688 ext. 13 sgarvin@samiotes.com
Landscape Architecture
Warner Larson Landscape Architects www.warnerlarson.com (617)-464-1440 
130 West Broadway 
Boston, MA 02127
David Warner President/Principal (617)-464-1440 781‐771‐5116 dwarner@warnerlarson.com
Sameer Bhoite Design Director (617) 464-1440 sbhoite@warnerlarson.com
Structural Engineering
Engineers Design Group www.edginc.com 781‐396‐9007 781‐396‐9008
350 Main Street 
Malden, MA 02148
Mehul Dhruv Principal (781) 396-9007 x13 617‐791‐6437 mdhruv@edginc.com
Mechanical, Electrical Engineer
CMTA www.cmta.com 508.647.9200
170 Milk Street
Boston, MA 02109
Mike Peugh Project Manager Mike.Peugh@cmta.com
Melissa Williams MWilliams@cmta.com
Jess Farber Vice President (508) 745-9206 jess@cmta.com
Plumbing/Fire Protection Engineer
C.A. Crowley www.crowleyeng.com (508) 884-5094 
645 County St Ste 6,
 Taunton, MA 02780 
Raymond Vincent Department Head (508) 884-5094 rvincent@crowleyeng.com
Marty Vickey President (508) 884-5094 mvickey@crowleyeng.com
Technology and A/V ‐ Systems, Software and Support & Data & Communications
Edvance Technology Design www.edvancetech.com (978) 256-9900
300 Brickstone Square 
Andover, MA 01880
Ryan Faria Associate (978) 256-9900 rfaria@edvancetech.com
Doug Faria Principal (978) 256-9900 dfaria@edvancetech.com
Security
Pamela Perini Consulting www.pamelaperiniconsulting.com 781‐788‐6674
20 Freemont Terrace 
Waltham, MA 02452
Pamela Perini Principal And Owner (781)-788-6674 pperini@pamelaperiniconsulting.com
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1.3  
SCHEDULE
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